change in the value of in-force and the fair value of other operations.

 Impact on capital: The Group’s capital base is invested in financial instruments and any change in the
valuation of these instruments will have a commensurate impact on the value of the Group’s capital. This
impact is reflected in the table below as the change in the fair value of the covered businesses’ adjusted net
worth as well as the fair value of discretionary and other capital.

The following scenarios are presented:
 Equity markets and property values decrease by 10%, without a corresponding change in dividend and

rental yields.
 Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates, and

with bonus rates changing commensurately.
 The rand depreciates by 10% against all currencies, apart from the Namibian dollar.

The Group’s covered business is also exposed to non-market risks, which includes expense, persistency,
mortality and morbidity risk. The sensitivity of the value of in-force business, and commensurately Group Equity
Value, to these risks is presented in note 1 on page 203.

R million
Base
value

Equities and
properties

-10%

Interest
rates
-1%

Rand
exchange

rate de-
preciation

+10%

2015
Covered business 47 222 45 555 48 164 47 967

Adjusted net worth 15 108 14 704 15 120 15 562
Value of in-force 32 114 30 851 33 044 32 405

Other Group operations 44 336 42 044 47 844 46 211
Valued at net asset value 2 571 2 571 2 571 2 721
Listed 12 850 11 565 12 850 12 850
Other 28 915 27 908 32 423 30 640

Group operations 91 558 87 599 96 008 94 178
Discretionary and other capital 13 499 13 488 13 499 13 986
Group Equity Value before adjustments
to net worth 105 057 101 087 109 507 108 164
Net worth adjustments – present value of
holding company expenses (1 551) (1 551) (1 551) (1 551)
Group Equity Value 103 506 99 536 107 956 106 613
2014
Covered business  48 393  46 643  49 566  48 869

Adjusted net worth  17 186  16 625  17 199  17 409
Value of in-force  31 207  30 018  32 367  31 460

Other group operations  39 346  36 776  40 705  40 572
Valued at net asset value  1 518  1 518  1 518  1 620
Listed  14 593  13 134  14 593  14 593
Other  23 235  22 124  24 594  24 359

Group operations  87 739  83 419  90 271  89 441
Discretionary and other capital  9 753  9 695  9 753  9 790
Group Equity Value before adjustments
to net worth  97 492  93 114  100 024  99 231
Net worth adjustments – present value of
holding company expenses  (1 556)  (1 556)  (1 556)  (1 556)
Group Equity Value  95 936  91 558  98 468  97 675

165Sanlam Annual Report 2015

S
h
areh

o
ld

ers’ in
fo

rm
atio

n

1

2

3

4

5

6

Shareholders’ fund at fair value
at 31 December 2015

2015 2014

R million Note
Fair

value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Fair
value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Covered business,
discretionary and other capital 30 324 (419) 30 743  28 691  112  28 579
Property and equipment 458 — 458  360 —  360
Owner-occupied properties 668 — 668  470 —  470
Goodwill(2) 679 — 679  648 —  648
Value of business acquired(2) 1 177 — 1 177  1 214 —  1 214
Other intangible assets 195 — 195  153 —  153
Deferred acquisition costs 2 572 — 2 572  2 457 —  2 457
Investments 27 412 (574) 27 986  25 365  112  25 253

Properties 456 — 456  338 —  338
Associated companies 2 304 — 2 304  1 540 —  1 540
Equities and similar securities 3 130 — 3 130  5 157  112  5 045
Other interest-bearing and
preference share investments 8 351 — 8 351  9 792 —  9 792
Structured transactions 821 — 821  737 —  737
Investment funds 4 780 — 4 780  4 883 —  4 883
Cash, deposits and similar
securities 7 570 (574) 8 144  2 918 —  2 918

Net term finance — — — — — —
Term finance (3 698) — (3 698)  (3 875) —  (3 875)
Assets held in respect of term
finance 3 698 — 3 698  3 875 —  3 875

Net deferred tax (870) — (870)  (1 145) —  (1 145)
Net defined benefit asset — — —  144 —  144
Net working capital 803 155 648  1 563 —  1 563
Structured transactions liability (31) — (31)  (2) —  (2)
Non-controlling interest (2 739) — (2 739)  (2 536) —  (2 536)
Other Group operations 44 336 19 615 24 721  39 346  19 998  19 348
Sanlam Investments 15 202 10 645 4 557  12 289  8 588  3 701

Investment Management 14 417 10 507 3 910  11 604  8 536  3 068
Capital Management 785 138 647  685  52  633

Sanlam Personal Finance 3 723 1 942 1 781  3 009  2 092  917
Glacier 1 605 1 239 366  1 542  1 235  307
Sanlam Personal Loans(4) 913 314 599  907  365  542
Afrocentric 703 — 703 — — —
Other operations 502 389 113 560 492 68

Sanlam Emerging Markets 12 561 512 12 049  9 455  415  9 040
Shriram Capital 7 594 863 6 731  5 595  516  5 079
Letshego 1 106 83 1 023  923  70  853
Pacific & Orient 812 75 737  704  71  633
Capricorn Investment Holdings 877 31 846  845  84  761
Other operations 2 172 (540) 2 712  1 388  (326)  1 714

Santam 12 850 7 713 5 137  14 593  10 150  4 443
Goodwill held on Group level in
respect of the above businesses — (1 197) 1 197 —  (1 247)  1 247

Shareholders’ fund at fair
value 74 660 19 196 55 464  68 037  20 110  47 927

Value per share (cents) 9 3 648 938 2 710  3 322  982  2 340

166 Sanlam Annual Report 2015

2015 2014

R million Total

Fair
value of

assets
Value of
in-force Total

Fair
value of
assets

Value of
in-force

Reconciliation to Group Equity Value
Group Equity Value 103 506 71 392 32 114  95 936  64 729  31 207
Add: Net worth adjustments 1 551 1 551 —  1 556  1 556 —
Add: Goodwill and value of business
acquired replaced by value of in-force 1 717 1 717 —  1 752  1 752 —

Sanlam Life and Pensions 356 356 —  356  356 —
Sanlam Developing Markets 607 607 —  646  646 —
MCIS Insurance 446 446 —  506  506 —
Shriram Life Insurance(3) 210 210 —  210  210 —
Other 98 98 —  34  34 —

Less: Value of in-force (32 114) — (32 114)  (31 207) —  (31 207)

Shareholders’ fund at fair value 74 660 74 660 —  68 037  68 037 —
(1)  Group businesses listed above are not consolidated, but reflected as investments at fair value.
(2)  The value of business acquired and goodwill relate mainly to the consolidation of Sanlam Developing Markets, Channel Life, Sanlam Life

and Pensions and MCIS Insurance and are excluded in the build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of in-force business for
these life insurance companies are included in the embedded value of covered business.

(3)  The carrying value of Shriram Life Insurance includes goodwill of R210 million (2014: R210 million) that is excluded in the build-up of the

[…]

Investment return and inflation decrease by

1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk
discount rates, and with bonus rates changing
commensurately 35 445 (3 078) 32 367 4

 Equity and property values decrease by 10%,
without a corresponding change in dividend
and rental yields 33 042 (3 024) 30 018 (4)

 Expected return on equity and property
investments increase by 1%, without a
corresponding change in discount rates 34 806 (2 789) 32 017 3

Expenses and persistency
 Non-commission maintenance expenses

(excluding investment expenses) decrease
by 10% 35 415 (3 092) 32 323 4

 Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 35 292 (3 185) 32 107 3
Insurance risk

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
life assurance business 35 856 (3 074) 32 782 5

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
annuity business 34 009 (3 130) 30 879 (1)

203Sanlam Annual Report 2015

S
h
areh

o
ld

ers’ in
fo

rm
atio

n

1

2

3

4

5

6

Notes to the embedded value of covered business continued

for the year ended 31 December 2015

2. Value of new business sensitivity analysis

Gross
value

of new
business
R million

Cost of
capital

R million

Net
value of

new
business
R million

Change
from
base
value

%

Base value at 31 December 2015 1 560 (200) 1 360
 Risk discount rate increase by 1% 1 373 (242) 1 131  (17)
 Investment return and inflation decrease by

1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk
discount rates, and with bonus rates changing
commensurately 1 608 (197) 1 411   4

Expenses and persistency
 Non-commission maintenance expenses

(excluding investment expenses) decrease
by 10% 1 686 (200) 1 486   9

 Acquisition expenses (excluding commission
and commission related expenses) decrease
by 10% 1 707 (200) 1 507   11

 Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 1 767 (210) 1 557   14
Insurance risk

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
life assurance business 1 720 (198) 1 522   12

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
annuity business 1 552 (199) 1 353 (1)

204 Sanlam Annual Report 2015

3. Operating experience variances

R million Total
Value of
in-force

Cost of
capital

Adjusted
net

worth

31 December 2015

Risk experience 816 205 — 611

Persistency 174 168 (2) 8

Maintenance expenses  (16)  (12)  (1) (3)

Working capital and other 107 (80)  (2) 189

Total operating experience variances 1 081 281 (5) 805

31 December 2014

Risk experience 842 38 5 799

Persistency (64) (22) (39) (3)

Maintenance expenses  22  1  1 20

Working capital and other 191 (99) 29 261

Total operating experience variances 991 (82) (4) 1 077

205Sanlam Annual Report 2015

S
h
areh

o
ld

ers’ in
fo

rm
atio

n

1

2

3

4

5

6

Notes to the embedded value of covered business continued

for the year ended 31 December 2015

R million Total
Value of
in-force

Cost of
capital

Adjusted
net

worth

4. Operating assumption changes
31 December 2015
Risk experience 810 756 5 49
Persistency (60) 13  (18) (55)
Maintenance expenses  (3)  23  5 (31)
Modelling improvements and other (259) (193) (133) 67

Total operating assumption changes 488 599 (141) 30

31 December 2014
Risk experience 167 107 (2) 62
Persistency 88 (56) 25 119
Maintenance expenses  32  48  (2) (14)
Modelling improvements and other 235 482 47 (294)

Total operating assumption changes 522 581 68 (127)

5. Economic assumption changes
31 December 2015
Investment yields (1 603) (1 501) (140) 38
Long-term asset mix assumptions and other (5) (5) — —

Total economic assumption changes (1 608) (1 506) (140) 38

31 December 2014

Investment yields  86  73  1  12
Long-term asset mix assumptions and other —  1  (1) —

Total economic assumption changes  86  74 —  12

206 Sanlam Annual Report 2015

6. Reconciliation of growth from covered business

R million 2015 2014

The embedded value earnings from covered business reconciles as follows
to the net result from financial services for the year:
Net result from financial services of covered business per note 2 on
page 178 4 484 3 889

Sanlam Personal Finance 3 446 3 110
Sanlam Emerging Markets  603  477
Sanlam UK  74  68
Sanlam Employee Benefits  361  234

Investment return on adjusted net worth 1 699 1 297
Embedded value earnings from covered business: value of in-force  854 3 053

Embedded value earnings from covered business 7 037 8 239

7. Economic assumptions
Gross investment return, risk discount rate and inflation
Sanlam Life

Point used on the relevant yield curve 9 year 9 year
Fixed-interest securities  10,1% 8,1%
Equities and offshore investments  13,6% 11,6%
Hedged equities  9,5% 8,6%
Property  11,1% 9,1%
Cash  9,1% 7,1%
Gross return on required capital(1) 9,8% 9,3%
Net return on required capital(1) 8,4% 7,6%
Inflation rate(2)  8,1% 6,1%
Risk discount rate  12,6% 10,6%

(1)  2014 return has been adjusted to exclude the assets matching the subordinated debt. This is consistent with the 2015 disclosure
and in line with how the asset mix was modelled in the 2014 and 2015 valuations.

(2)  Expense inflation of 10,1% (2014: 8,1%) assumed for retail business administered on old platforms.

207Sanlam Annual Report 2015

S
h
areh

o
ld

ers’ in
fo

rm
atio

n

1

2

3

4

5

6

Notes to the embedded value of covered business continued

for the year ended 31 December 2015

7. Economic assumptions (continued)

2015 2014

SDM Limited
Point used on the relevant yield curve 5 year  5 year